
CABINET AND 
COMMISSIONERS’ 
DECISION MAKING 
MEETING

Monday, 6 August 2018
10.00 a.m.
Council Chamber, Town Hall,
Moorgate Street, Rotherham.  S60 2TH
Cabinet Members:-

Leader of the Council Councillor Chris Read
Deputy Leader of the Council, 
Children’s Services and Neighbourhood Working Portfolio

Councillor Gordon Watson

Adult Social Care and Health Portfolio Councillor David Roche
Cleaner, Greener Communities Councillor Sarah Allen
Corporate Services and Finance Portfolio Councillor Saghir Alam
Housing Portfolio Councillor Dominic Beck
Jobs and the Local Economy Portfolio Councillor Denise Lelliott
Waste, Roads and Community Safety Portfolio Councillor Emma Hoddinott

Commissioners:-

Lead Commissioner Mary Ney
Commissioner Patricia Bradwell
Commissioner Julie Kenny



CABINET AND COMMISSIONERS' DECISION MAKING MEETING

Venue: Town Hall, The Crofts, 
Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH

Date: Monday, 6th August, 2018

Time: 10.00 a.m.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies of any Member or Commissioner who is unable to attend 
the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest 

To invite Councillors and Commissioners to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests or personal interests they may have in any matter which is to be 
considered at this meeting, to confirm the nature of those interests and whether 
they intend to leave the meeting for the consideration of the item.

3. Questions from Members of the Public 

To receive questions from members of the public who wish to ask a general 
question in respect of matters within the Council’s area of responsibility or 
influence. 

Subject to the Chair’s discretion, members of the public may ask one question 
and one supplementary question, which should relate to the original question 
and answered received.

Councillors may also ask questions under this agenda item. 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 July 2018 (Pages 1 - 13)

To receive the record of proceedings of the Cabinet
[...]
o be issued when no parental permission 
has been sought for a leave of absence and attendance has 
dropped below the National average target.

3. That the Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) Code of Conduct be implemented 
at the start of the new academic school year in September 2018.

8. Future Designation of Selective Licensing Areas (Pages 71 - 98)
Report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment

Cabinet Member: Councillor Beck
Commissioner: Kenny (in advisory role)

Recommendations:-

1. That public consultation be undertaken on the proposed designation of 
parts of Thurcroft and Parkgate for Selective Licensing of private rented 
housing.

2. That a further report be submitted in December 2018 on the outcome of 
the public consultation to consider designating Selective Licensing 
areas.

9. CCTV Priority Capital Investment and Policy (Pages 99 - 125)
Report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment

Cabinet Member: Councillor Hoddinott
Commissioner: Ney (in advisory role)

Recommendations:- 

1. That the allocation of £60,000 of funding within the approved Capital 
Programme for mobile CCTV cameras be noted.

2. That the reviewed CCTV Policy and improved processes be approved.



10. Removal of the public phone box at the junction of Chadwick Drive and 
Braithwell Road, Maltby (Pages 127 - 135)
Report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment

Cabinet Member: Councillor Lelliott
Commissioner: Kenny (in advisory role)

Recommendations:-

1. That the final decision agreeing to the proposal to permanently remove 
the public phone box at the junction of Chadwick Drive and Braithwell 
Road, Maltby, Rotherham, be endorsed.

11. Response to Overview and Scrutiny Recommendations – Drug and 
Alcohol Treatment Services (Pages 137 - 143)
Report of the Strategic Director of Adult Care, Housing and Public Health

Cabinet Member: Councillor Roche
Commissioner: Ney (in advisory role)

Recommendation:-

That the response to the recomm
[...]
ions 

1.1 That the implementation of the MST-FIT model as part of the LAC Sufficiency 
Strategy to reduce the number and cost of children in care be approved.

1.2 That approval be given to progress with plans to set up the MST-FIT service 
and that the most appropriate method of financing be delegated to the 
Strategic Director of Finance and Customer Services once the grant award 
from the Life Chances Fund is confirmed and reported back to Cabinet.

2. Background

2.1 The Multi Systemic Therapy – Family Integrated Transitions (MST-FIT) 
service under consideration is an innovative approach to address sufficiency 
for looked after children.  It seeks to make a positive case for a model of 
intervention where young people can learn to behave differently whilst their 
families learn and are supported to resume leading their care. The service will 
enable residential care to be used as an intermediate step on the journey to 
parents fully caring for their children.

2.2 MST-FIT is an adaptation of the MST Standard model.  MST Standard is 
designed to prevent children from being placed in either care or custody.  
MST Standard has an international evidence base to demonstrate its 
effectiveness and has been successfully delivered in Rotherham and Barnsley 
through a shared service arrangement.

2.3 MST-FIT was developed to support the reintegration of children in care or 
custody back into the family home.  The first phase of MST-FIT places the 
child in a residential care home for 12 weeks.  The home runs a programme 
called the Integrated Treatment Model (ITM).  ITM focuses on a range of 
behaviours with the young person, including increasing the young person’s 
knowledge of their own behaviour, the driver for their behaviour and the 
behaviours and drivers of others.

2.4 Section 4 explores the three financing options in detail. 

 Option 1: a traditional funding approach from the Children and 
Young People’s (CYPS) revenue budget; 

 Option 2: third party investm
[...]
nnual 
expenditure on placements for looked after children will be £3.7m less than 
currently forecast for 2018/19.

3.9 MST-FIT has a number of direct benefits which are outlined above.  There are 
significant secondary outcomes which include how it will:

 Enhance the skills, knowledge and understanding of social 
workers responsible for children in care

 Enhance the skills, knowledge and understanding of the 
residential care staff who care for our children in care

 Improve the quality of practice of staff across our children’s 
workforce in collaboration with the support offered through 
evidence-based programmes

 Enable evaluation of whether or not care provision can be used 
proactively to ‘treat’ problem behaviour involving teenagers

 Enable evaluation of whether or not it is possible to establish a 
practice model that changes our understanding about the 
potential of residential care when it is allied with community 
programmes

 Present an alternative, costed model to commissioners that can 
provide confidence in likely outcomes.

4. Options considered and recommended proposal

4.1 This project will close a gap in provision for existing children in care by 
providing a focused treatment programme with the aim of placing children 
back in a family environment.  It will complement the work of the Right Child 
Right Care Board – established to review and closely monitor the number of 
children being admitted to and discharged from care and the length of time in 
care – and the suite of services which form part of the Rotherham Edge of 
Care offer.  

4.2 The total estimated cost of the MST-FIT service is £1.120m per annum, of 
which £570k is for the residential provision (stage 1) which would be funded 
from the existing out of authority residential placement budget.  The balance 
of £550k for the MST community team and programme management would 
be funded from gross savings achieved in-year.  The exact amount that the 
council would need to fund will de
[...]
oney. It is therefore considered that a policy is required 
to clearly set out what is acceptable in terms of advertising and sponsorship 
content / material and ensure no conflict with council priorities, values or 
services – and how the council will approach this. 

1.2 To establish a unified and corporate approach (including best practice) to 
advertising and sponsorship across the council 

1.3 Ensure compliance with legislation, advertising industry codes and other 
relevant council policies.

1.4 A copy of the draft brochure forms Appendix 2 to this report and is provided for 
information and context.

2. Key Issues

2.1 A sponsorship policy is required to provide a robust framework and control 
measures for advertising and sponsorship activity, in support of income 
generation.

2.2 The adoption of a policy will:-

 Ensure the council maximises opportunities and income and secures 
best value for money.

 Set out what is acceptable in terms of advertising and sponsorship 
content / material and ensure no conflict with council priorities, values or 
services and how the Council will approach this.

 Establish a unified and corporate approach (including best practice) to 
advertising and sponsorship across the council.

 Ensure compliance with legislation, advertising industry codes and other 
relevant council policies.

 Support the development of commercial partnerships with the private 
sector.

 Safeguard the image and environment of the borough.
 Support the council’s reputation and corporate identity.
 Protect members and officers from allegations of inappropriate dealings 

or relationships with advertisers or sponsors.

3. Options considered and recommended proposal

3.1 Consideration was given to having a more detailed, prescriptive description of 
‘unacceptable’ advertising sources, which was removed in favour of a case-by-
case approach in order to avoid being unnecessarily restrictive. 

Page 28



4. Consultation on proposal

4.1 There has been co
[...]
deprived areas of England, and additionally 
have high levels of private rented housing.

This report recommends consulting on proposals to designate parts of Thurcroft and 
Parkgate as Selective Licensing areas, which will help combat problems associated 
with housing and housing conditions within areas of deprivation, and deliver improved 
health and social wellbeing outcomes for those communities.

Recommendations

1. That public consultation be undertaken on the proposed designation of parts of 
Thurcroft and Parkgate for Selective Licensing of private rented housing.

2. That a further report be submitted in December 2018 on the outcome of the 
public consultation to consider designating Selective Licensing areas.

 
List of Appendices Included
Appendix 1 Intervention Case Studies
Appendix 2 Areas which fall within the 20% most deprived in Rotherham, private 

rented accommodation levels and Selective Licensing areas
Appendix 3 Proposed Selective Licensing Area Boundary Maps
Appendix 4 Current Selective Licensing Conditions in Rotherham

Background Papers
The following documents have been considered when preparing this report:

Selective Licensing Mid-Term Report, Improving Places Select Commission, January 
2018
Selective licensing in the private rented sector: A guide for local authorities
English Indices of Multiple Deprivation
Rotherham Together Partnership – The Rotherham Plan
Housing Act 2004

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 72

https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=113309
https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=113309
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/418551/150327_Guidance_on_selective_licensing_applications_FINAL_updated_isbn.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/english-indices-of-deprivation-2015
file:///C:/Users/matth
[...]
d Date of Committee Meeting
Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting – 6 August 2018

Report Title
CCTV Priority Capital Investment and Policy

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
No 

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Damien Wilson, Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment 

Report Author(s)
Lewis Coates, Head of Service, Regulation and Enforcement
01709 823117 or lewis.coates@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
All

Summary
The Budget and Council Tax 2018-19 report to Cabinet and Commissioners’ 
Decision Making Meeting on 19 February 2018 approved the Council’s Capital 
Strategy to 2021/22. As part of this, £60,000 of Priority Capital Investment monies 
were identified for mobile CCTV cameras. 

The utilisation of technology to enhance the Council’s drive to tackle anti-social 
behaviour is critical to improving the outcomes delivered by the Council and partners 
alike to deter and punish offenders whilst improving the quality of life of residents.    

It is apparent that the Council, partners and residents would benefit from increased 
provision of CCTV technology to provide suitable capacity, capability and flexibility, 
and to support ward priorities, Community Action Partnerships and Tasking 
meetings. Current revenue budgets are not in a position to fund increased provision, 
and capital funding is therefore required to deliver enhanced capacity - the 
equivalent of one camera for each ward - to deliver the desired outcomes. 

Page 99 Agenda Item 9



It is estimated that the cost of each individual CCTV system will be in the region of 
£3,000, equating to a total cost of £63,000 for the 21 cameras sought. Whilst this is 
an estimate, and the actual costs will be determined through a procurement process, 
any potential costs beyond the £60,000 allocation will be dealt with through existing 
budgets. Steps will be taken via the procurement process to seek to bring the overall 
cost of th
[...]
nal decision as to whether it agrees or objects to removal 
of the phone box. This final decision must be made within 90 days of the Council 
being notified of the proposal by BT. 

It was not possible within the 90 day timeframe for the Council’s final decision to be 
made by Cabinet; thus the final decision to agree to the closure and removal of the 
phone box was made in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Jobs and the 
Local Economy (as detailed in Appendix 1). This decision took into account an 
assessment of the phone box against a number of criteria and that no consultation 
responses were received objecting to its removal. 

Recommendation

That the final decision agreeing to the proposal to permanently remove the public 
phone box at the junction of Chadwick Drive and Braithwell Road, Maltby, 
Rotherham, be endorsed.

Page 127 Agenda Item 10



List of Appendices Included
Appendix 1 Final decision on the public phone box at the junction of Chadwick 

Drive and Braithwell Road, Maltby, Rotherham, S66 8AD  
Appendix 2: Criteria for phone box retention
Appendix 3: Legislative information and procedures or removal  

Background Papers
Ofcom guidance on procedures for the removal of public phone boxes (including 
required consultation requirements):
http://stakeholders.ofcom.org.uk/binaries/consultations/uso/statement/removals.pdf

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
No

Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 128

http://stakeholders.ofcom.org.uk/binaries/consultations/uso/statement/removals.pdf


Removal of the public phone box at the junction of Chadwick Drive and 
Braithwell Road, Maltby 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 That the final decision agreeing to the proposal to permanently remove the 
public phone box at the junction of Chadwick Drive and Braithwell Road, 
Maltby, Rotherham, be endorsed.

2. Background

2.1 On 26 March 2018, BT notified the Council of the proposed closure and 
remo
[...]
eft blank



Public Report
Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting

Summary Sheet

Name of Committee and Date of Committee Meeting
Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting - 6 August 2018

Report Title
Response to Recommendations from Scrutiny review - Drug and Alcohol Treatment 
and Recovery Services

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
Yes

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Anne Marie Lubanski, Strategic Director of Adult Care, Housing and Public Health

Report Author(s)
Anne Charlesworth, Head of Public Health Commissioning 
01709 855851 or anne.charlesworth@rotherham.gov.uk  

Ward(s) Affected
All wards

Summary

Following discussions between Members, officers and health partners about current 
substance misuse service provision, and with a new contract commencing in April 
2018, the Health Select Commission (HSC) decided to undertake a short review 
(Spotlight Review). The purpose was to ensure that the drug and alcohol service, 
operating within a reduced budget, would provide a quality, safe service under the 
new contract.

The review process was undertaken in the autumn of 2017, and a final report was 
submitted to Council on 23rd May 2018.
 
Under the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure rules, the Cabinet is required to respond 
to any recommendations made by scrutiny and this report is submitted to meet that 
requirement. 

Recommendations

That the response to the recommendations of the Scrutiny Review of Drug and 
Alcohol Treatment and Recovery Services (as set out in Appendix A) be approved. 

Page 137 Agenda Item 11



List of Appendices Included
Appendix A Cabinet’s Response to Scrutiny Review: Drug and Alcohol Treatment 

and Recovery Services

Background Papers
None

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
Health Select Commission 
 
Council Approval Require
No

Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 138



Response to Recommendations from Scr

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’ DECISION MAKING MEETING – 06/08/18

CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’ 
DECISION MAKING MEETING

6th August, 2018

Present:- Councillor Read (in the Chair); Councillors Alam, Allen, Beck, Hoddinott, 
Commissioner Kenny, Lelliott, Roche and Watson.

Also in attendance Councillor Steele, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board.

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Commissioner Bradwell and 
Commissioner Ney. 

The webcast of Cabinet and Commissioners' Decision Making Meetings can be 
viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts/enctag/Executive%252BArea

16.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Beck declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 – Future 
Designation of Selective Licensing Areas – on the basis that he was a 
landlord of property in another area of the borough which was not within 
the Selective Licensing Scheme. 

17.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public or press.

18.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 9TH JULY 2018 

Resolved:-

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th July 2018 be agreed as a true 
and correct record of the proceedings. 

19.   DEVELOPING AN EVIDENCE-BASED PROGRAMME TO REUNIFY 
YOUNG PEOPLE WHO ARE LOOKED AFTER 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by the Acting Strategic 
Director of Children and Young People’s Services which proposed the 
implementation of a Multi System Therapy – Family Integrated Transitions 
(MST-FIT) service model to address sufficiency for looked after children.

It was reported that MST-FIT made a positive case for a model of 
intervention where young people could learn to behave differently whilst 
their families learn and are supported to resume leading their case, with 
the service enabling residential care to be used as an intermediate step 
on the journey to parents fully caring for their children. 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts/enctag/Executive%252BArea


CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’ DECISION MAKING MEETING – 06/08/18

It was noted that the Life Chances Fund provided local authorities with 
support to explore opportunities provided by social impact bonds and 
outcome based commissioning. It was further reported that the Council 
had been awarded a grant in principle of £85k for a five year period, 
subject to a final project submission on 31st July 2018. 

The project would close the gap in provision for existing children in care 
by providing a focused treatment programme with the aim of placing 
children back in a family environment. It was anticipated to complement 
the work of the Right Child Right Care Board and the suite of services 
which formed part of the Rotherham Edge of Care offer. Members noted 
that the total estimated cost of the MST-FIT service was £1.120m per 
annum, of which £570k was for residential provision in stage 1, which 
would be funded from the existing out of authority residential placement 
budget. The balance of £550k for the MST community team and 
programme management would be funded from gross savings achieved 
in-year. The exact amount that the Council would need to fund would 
depend on the financing option selected.

It was reported that the final project proposal to the Big Lottery Fund, who 
administer the Life Chances Fund Grant, was submitted on 15th June 
2018 and a decision regarding the award would be made in early August. 
It was expected that the service would commence in January 2019. 

It was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had 
reviewed the proposals at its meeting on 6th August 2018 and had taken 
the view that the recommended approach should be supported. 
Furthermore, Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had indicated a 
preference for Option 2 in the report (Delivery via an outcome based 
contract in partnership with a social investor and with funding support 
from the Life Chances Fund), although noted that the final decision on the 
finance method would be delegated to the Strategic Director of Finance 
and Customer Services.

Commissioner Kenny agreed:-

1. That the implementation of the Multi Systemic Therapy – Family 
Integrated Transitions model, as part of the Looked After Children 
Sufficiency Strategy to reduce the number and cost of children in 
care be approved.

2. That approval be given to progress with plans to set up the Multi 
Systemic Therapy – Family Integrated Transitions service.

3. That authority for determining the most appropriate method of 
financing be delegated to the Strategic Director of Finance and 
Customer Services following confirmation of the grant award from 
the Life Chance Fund and a further report to Cabinet.



CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’ DECISION MAKING MEETING – 06/08/18

20.   ADVERTISING AND SPONSORSHIP POLICY 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by the Assistant Chief 
Executive which sought the adoption and approval of an Advertising and 
Sponsorship Policy. 

It was reported that there was a need for the Council to adopt a policy to 
clearly set out what was acceptable in terms of advertising and 
sponsorship content or material and ensure that there was no conflict with 
the authority’s priorities, values or services. 

It was further reported that the adoption of a policy would:-

 Ensure the Council maximised opportunities and income and 
secured best value for money

 Establish a unified and corporate approach (including best 
practice) to advertising and sponsorship across the Council

 Ensure compliance with legislation, advertising industry codes and 
other relevant Council policies

 Support the development of commercial partnerships with the 
private sector

 Safeguard the image and environment of the borough
 Support the Council’s reputation and corporate identity
 Protect Members and officers from allegations of inappropriate 

dealings or relationships with advertisers or sponsors. 

Resolved:-

That the Advertising and Sponsorship Policy be approved. 

21.   PROPOSED REVISIONS TO THE LOCAL AUTHORITY FIXED 
PENALTY NOTICES (FPN) CODE OF CONDUCT – SCHOOL 
ATTENDANCE 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by the Acting Strategic 
Director of Children and Young People’s Services which proposed 
revisions to the Local Authority Fixed Penalty Notices Code of Conduct in 
respect of school attendance. 

It was reported that the current Code of Conduct was published in 2013 
and had been reviewed on a regular basis. Feedback from school and 
academy leaders in 2017, and an examination of regional practice, had 
promoted a review of the Code of Conduct. The key changes proposed 
included:-

 The use of a single aspirational attendance target for both primary 
and secondary age pupils to avoid confusion with parents and 
carers who may have children at both primary and secondary 
schools



CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’ DECISION MAKING MEETING – 06/08/18

 The time period considered in calculating the average attendance 
of a child should be amended to include the previous 12 months 
attendance including the holiday period

 The issuing of a penalty notice when no permission had been 
sought for a leave of absence where attendance had dropped 
below the national average target. 

It was further reported that the service had sought views and engaged 
with key stakeholders in a period of consultation that ran from January to 
April 2018 and had included school and academy leaders, school and 
academy governing bodies and South Yorkshire Police. 

Resolved:-

1. That the revised Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) Code of Conduct be 
approved. 

2. That the following changes be approved:-

 Use of single aspirational attendance target for both primary 
and secondary age pupils (the current proposed is 95.3%, 
which is combined national primary and secondary school 
average) to avoid confusion with parents and carers who 
may have children at both primary and secondary schools.

 Amend the time period considered in calculating the average 
attendance of a child to include the previous 12 months and 
the holiday period

 Allow a penalty notice to be issued when no parental 
permission has been sought for a leave of absence and 
attendance has dropped below the national average target. 

3. That the Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) Code of Conduct be 
implemented at the start of the new academic school year in 
September 2018. 

22.   FUTURE DESIGNATION OF SELECTIVE LICENSING AREAS 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by the Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and Environment which sought approval to consult on the 
proposed designation of parts of Thurcroft and Parkgate for Selective 
Licensing of private rented housing. 

It was reported that Selective Licensing was the licensing of privately 
rented housing in a specific area with the aim of improving management 
standards. Where the Council designates an area, landlords must obtain 
a licence and comply with conditions, or face legal action including 
prosecution and financial penalties. Members noted that Selective 
Licensing was an important tool for the Council and partners, to drive 
improvements not only in the safety of homes, but to contributory issues 
related to deprivation. 



CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’ DECISION MAKING MEETING – 06/08/18

The data in the report identified areas of Rotherham in Thurcroft and 
Parkgate, which met the criteria, were within the 20% most deprived areas 
of England, and additionally had high levels of private rented housing. The 
report recommended consultation on proposals to designate parts of 
Thurcroft and Parkgate as Selective Licensing areas, which would help 
combat problems associated with housing and housing conditions within 
areas of deprivation, and deliver improved health and social wellbeing 
outcomes for those communities.

Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board, which had reviewed the proposals at its 
meeting on 6th August 2018 and resolved that the Cabinet be advised 
that the recommendations be supported.

Resolved:-

1. That public consultation be undertaken on the proposed 
designation of parts of Thurcroft and Parkgate for Selective 
Licensing of private rented housing. 

2. That a further report be submitted in December 2018 on the 
outcome of the public consultation to consider designating 
Selective Licensing areas. 

23.   CCTV PRIORITY CAPITAL INVESTMENT AND POLICY 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by the Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and Environment which sought to allocate £60,000 of 
capital funding to purchase mobile CCTV cameras and to approve 
amendments to the CCTV Policy and associated processes. 

It was reported that the Budget and Council Tax 2018-19 report to 
Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting on 19th February 
2018 approved the Council’s Capital Strategy to 2021/22. As part of this, 
£60,000 of Priority Capital Investment monies were identified for mobile 
CCTV cameras. Members noted that the utilisation of technology to 
enhance the Council’s drive to tackle anti-social behaviour was critical to 
improving the outcomes delivered by the Council and partners alike to 
deter and punish offenders whilst improving the quality of life of residents. 

It was reported that it was apparent that the Council, partners and 
residents would benefit from increased provision of CCTV technology to 
provide suitable capacity, capability and flexibility, and to support Ward 
priorities, Community Action Partnerships and Tasking meetings. Current 
revenue budgets were not in a position to fund increased provision, and 
capital funding would therefore be required to deliver enhanced capacity - 
the equivalent of one camera for each Ward - to deliver the desired 
outcomes. It was estimated that the cost of each individual CCTV system 



CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’ DECISION MAKING MEETING – 06/08/18

would be in the region of £3,000, equating to a total cost of £63,000 for 
the 21 cameras sought. It was confirmed that any potential costs beyond 
the £60,000 allocation would be dealt with through existing budgets. 

It was noted that the cameras would be deployed in accordance with the 
Council’s revised CCTV Policy, which had been reviewed and updated as 
part of the project, to ensure that the future use of CCTV was fully 
compliant with the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR).

The proposals had been reviewed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board at its meeting on 1st August 2018 where the following 
recommendations were made to Cabinet:-

 That Cabinet be advised that the recommendations be 
supported.

 That all Members be notified of the arrangements and process 
for re-locating cameras in their Wards.

 That arrangements be made to notify residents of deployment 
and use of mobile cameras.

 That a report reviewing the use of the cameras be submitted to 
Improving Places Select Commission six months after 
implementation.

The Cabinet accepted the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board and

Resolved:-

1. That the allocation of £60,000 of funding within the approved 
Capital Programme for mobile CCTV cameras be noted.

2. That the reviewed CCTV Policy and improved processes be 
approved.

3. That all Members be notified of the arrangements and process for 
re-locating cameras in their Wards.

4. That arrangements be made to notify residents of deployment and 
use of mobile cameras.

5. That a report reviewing the use of the cameras be submitted to 
Improving Places Select Commission six months after 
implementation.



CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’ DECISION MAKING MEETING – 06/08/18

24.   REMOVAL OF THE PUBLIC PHONE BOX AT THE JUNCTION OF 
CHADWICK DRIVE AND BRAITHWELL ROAD, MALTBY 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by the Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and Environment which sought endorsement of a decision 
taken in respect of consultation to remove a public phone box at the 
junction of Chadwick Drive and Braithwell Road, Maltby. 

It was reported that BT had notified the Council of the proposed closure 
and removal of a phone box at Maltby. Under Ofcom guidance the 
Council was required to undertake a two stage public consultation on the 
proposal. After considering any consultation responses the Council must 
then make a final decision as to whether it agrees or objects to removal of 
the phone box. The final decision must be made within ninety days of the 
Council being notified of the proposal by BT.

It was further reported that it had not been possible within the ninety day 
timeframe for the Council’s final decision to be made by Cabinet; thus the 
final decision to agree to the closure and removal of the phone box had 
been made exercising delegated authority, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Jobs and the Local Economy. The decision took into 
account an assessment of the phone box against a number of criteria and 
that no consultation responses were received objecting to its removal.

Resolved:-

That the final decision agreeing to the proposal to permanently remove 
the public phone box at the junction of Chadwick Drive and Braithwell 
Road, Maltby, Rotherham, be endorsed.

25.   RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS – 
DRUG AND ALCOHOL TREATMENT SERVICES 

Consideration was given a report submitted by the Strategic Director of 
Adult Care, Housing and Public Health which sought approval to respond 
to the recommendations of the Health Select Commission in its review of 
Drug and Alcohol Treatment Services. 

It was reported that, following discussions between Members, officers and 
health partners about current substance misuse service provision, and 
with a new contract commencing in April 2018, the Health Select 
Commission (HSC) decided to undertake a short review (Spotlight 
Review). The purpose of the review was to ensure that the Drug and 
Alcohol Service, operating within a reduced budget, would provide a 
quality, safe service under the new contract. 



CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’ DECISION MAKING MEETING – 06/08/18

The review was undertaken in the autumn of 2017, and a final report was 
submitted to Council on 23rd May 2018. Under the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure rules, the Cabinet is required to respond to any 
recommendations made by scrutiny and the report was submitted to meet 
that requirement.

Resolved:-

That the response to the recommendations of the Scrutiny Review of 
Drug and Alcohol Treatment and Recovery Services be approved.

26.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT BOARD 

Consideration was given to the circulated report, the contents of which 
were included as part of the relevant agenda items and details of 
recommendations included accordingly. 


